
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY 

DEPARTMENT FOR PROMOTION OF INDUSTRY AND INTERNAL TRADE 
 

LOK SABHA 
 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1106. 
TO BE ANSWERED ON WEDNESDAY, THE 26TH JULY, 2023. 

 
REGISTRATION OF CIGARETTE AND BEEDI MANUFACTURING INDUSTRIES 

 
1106.  SHRI SHYAM SINGH YADAV: 
 

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state: 

                                    वाणिज्य  एवं उद्योग मंत्री 

(a)  whether the Government maintains the details of the registered cigarette and 
beedi manufacturing industries in the country; 

 
(b)  if so, the details thereof, State/Union Territorywise and if not, the reasons 

therefor; 
 
(c)  whether the Government has details of beedi manufacturing companies 

employing home-based workers; and 
 
(d)  if so, the details thereof, State and Union Territory-wise and if not, the reasons 

therefor? 
 

ANSWER 
 

वाणिज्य  एवं उद्योग मंत्रालय में राज्य मंत्री (श्री सोम प्रकाश)   

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY 
(SHRI SOM PARKASH) 

 

(a) & (b):  As per Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises, registered & 

classified under Udyam, registered cigarette and beedi manufacturing 

industries in India, State/UT wise details are attached at Annexure-I. 

 

(c) & (d): No such data-maintained. 

 

 

 

********* 

  



ANNEXURE-I 
 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF THE LOK SABHA USTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 1106 FOR ANSWER ON 26.07.2023 

 
Total MSME Registered & Classified Under Udyam for Manufacture of bidi & cigarettes 
on as 20.07.2023 
 
Sl. 
No. 

State 12002- 
Manufacture of bidi 

12003- Manufacture   of 
cigarettes, cigarette tobacco 

1. ANDHRA PRADESH 39 45 
2. ARUNACHAL PRADESH - - 
3. ASSAM 19 19 
4. BIHAR 104 58 
5. CHHATTISGARH 33 16 
6. GOA - 2 
7. GUJARAT 107 262 
8. HARYANA 27 50 
9. HIMACHAL PRADESH 1 6 
10. JHARKHAND 48 16 
11. KARNATAKA 359 117 
12. KERALA 28 23 
13. MADHYA PRADESH 217 93 
14. MAHARASHTRA 221 333 
15. MANIPUR - - 
16. MEGHALAYA - 2 
17. MIZORAM - 2 
18. NAGALAND - 2 
19. ODISHA 31 29 
20. PUNJAB 7 35 
21. RAJASTHAN 167 151 
22. SIKKIM - 3 
23. TAMIL NADU 354 101 
24. TELANGANA 113 110 
25. TRIPURA 5 4 
26. UTTAR PRADESH 266 176 
27. UTTARAKHAND 12 10 
28. WEST BENGAL 593 69 
29. ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 

ISLANDS 
- - 

30. CHANDIGARH - 1 
31. DELHI 29 58 
32. JAMMU AND KASHMIR 2 27 
33. LADAKH - - 
34. LAKSHADWEEP - - 
35. PUDUCHERRY - - 
36. THE DADRA AND NAGAR 

HAVELI AND DAMAN AND 
DIU 

- - 

 Total:- 2,782 1,820 

 
 

******** 


